
                                  

AGENDA
For a meeting of the

CULTURE AND TOURISM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
to be held on

THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2018
at

7.00 PM
in

WITHAM ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 
GRANTHAM. NG31 6PZ

Aidan Rave, Chief Executive    

Chairman
Councillor Linda Wootten

Councillor Stephen Benn (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Katherine Brown
Councillor Tracey Forman

Councillor Mrs Judy Smith
Councillor Judy Stevens
Councillor Mrs Sarah Stokes

Invited Cabinet Members
Councillor Matthew Lee, The Leader, Cabinet Member for HR and Cultural Services
Councillor Nick Robins, Cabinet Member for Retail and Visitor Economy

Support Officer: Anita Eckersley Tel: 01476 406 517
E-mail: a.eckersley@southkesteven.gov.uk

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed below.

1  COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Committee’s 
discretion.

2  MEMBERSHIP 

The Committee to be notified of any substitute members.

3  APOLOGIES 

4  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at 
the meeting.

mailto:a.eckersley@southkesteven.gov.uk


5  ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 2017 
(Pages 3 - 9)

(Enclosure)

6  UPDATES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 Update on the planning for a Visitor Economy Workshop

7  A VERBAL UPDATE ON CHRISTMAS EVENTS 

8  VISION FOR THE VISITOR ECONOMY 

A presentation from Andrew Norman, Head of Visitor Economy InvestSK.

9  RAF 100 COMMEMORATION PROGRAMME (Pages 10 - 18)

Report VE001 of the Cabinet Member for Retail and Visitor Economy
(Enclosure)

10  WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 19 - 22)

(Enclosure)

11  ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES DECIDES IS URGENT 



MEETING OF THE
CULTURE AND TOURISM 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2017 7.00 PM

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Judy Stevens
Councillor Mrs Sarah Stokes

Councillor Linda Wootten (Chairman)
Councillor Ray Wootten

CABINET MEMBERS

Councillor Matthew Lee, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for HR and 
Cultural Services 
Councillor Nick Robins, Cabinet Member for Retail and Visitor Economy

OFFICERS

Strategic Director Growth and Development (Steve Ingram)
Assistant Chief Executive (Lee Sirdifield)
Assistant Director Growth and Development (Paul Thomas)
Team Leader Cultural Services (Graham Burley)
Service Manager Venues and Town Centre Management (Paul Stokes)

24. MEMBERSHIP

The Committee were notified that Councillor Ray Wootten was substituting for 
Councillor Judy Smith.

25. APOLOGIES

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stephen Benn.

26. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

None disclosed.

Page - 3

Agenda Item 5



27. ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 14TH SEPTEMBER 2017

Action notes from the meeting held on 14th September 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and their content noted.

28. UPDATES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Thanks were given to the Service Manager Venues and Town Centre 
Management for having the foliage cut back on the Welcome to Grantham sign 
on the Barrowby Road. It was enquired whether signs could be replaced on 
Manthorpe Road as they seemed to have been removed. The Leader of the 
Council replied that there was a proposal in the budget, if approved, for 
additional new signage and replacements. Signage was within the portfolio for 
the Cabinet Member for Retail and Visitor Economy, a signage strategy was 
planned although it was noted that there was limited resources so work would 
need to be prioritized.

The Chairman informed the Committee of various events that she had attended 
including the St Wulfram’s sacred space common ground project launch which 
would be very beneficial to the town and the heritage in the St Wulfram’s area. 
The Hindu Festival of Lights and Celebrate the Nation at the Jubilee Life 
Church in Gran
[...]
hat a letter from the Committee on how issues 
on culture, tourism and the arts could be addressed in the budget would be 
welcome. There were all sorts of ways in which the district assets could be 
used and our ability to market them. Partnership working was a massive 
agenda and a broader view of the whole district was needed, working with 
organisations such as the Heritage Lottery Fund, Heritage Lincolnshire and 
Historic England. 

Page - 6



The Cabinet Member for Retail and Visitor Economy spoke of the Shop Front 
Scheme and how this had showcased what could be done. Reference was 
made to other towns in the district and how they could be helped to have such 
a scheme. It was stated that an avenue to explore would be the Heritage 
Lottery Fund. Mention was made of Bourne which had some beautiful historic 
buildings, but the proximity of the traffic was an issue. 

Mention was made of the Civic Societies that each town had and how these 
could be used to re-invigorate and re-ignite interest in heritage as a way 
forward for the district.

Mr Bodenham stated that there were things that the authority could do to use 
as a catalyst which were cost effective.

Once again the Chairman thanked Mr Bodenham for attending the meeting and 
for the work he was already doing with officers.

In concluding the discussion the Leader stated that following the comments that 
had been made on a proposed way forward, a letter from the Committee asking 
for money to be made available to be used as a catalyst to help with this would 
be helpful and he would be happy to bring forward a proposal to start this.

30. CULTURAL STRATEGY

Members had been circulated with report SLP013 which concerned updates 
and outcomes following the two workshops that had been held to help develop 
the Council’s new Cultural Strategy. Discussions through the workshops had 
provided a clear set of overarching aims and also a number of strands, the four 
main strands being:

- Heritage
- The Arts
- Sports 
- The Sciences

A number of cross cutting themes were also identified where the Council could 
potentially add value to activities within local communities and support 
improvement in the cultural offer. It was recognised that engagement may only 
occur with those organisations that were already known to the Council 
however, the recommendation contained within the report asked for the 
Committees support for the outcomes following the workshops and also 
recommended to Cabinet that an expert resource was commissioned to help 
development the Cultural Strategy and provide guidance.  

The inclusion of “The Sciences” within the main strands was questioned 
together with including tourism within the Cultural strategy. It was commented 
that the district had a large science heritage due to Sir Isaac Newton and this 

Page - 7



should be celebrated both past and present. Tourism was seen as an essential 
element to growth and therefore should be looked at separately to culture 
which was more heritage and arts based. Further discussion took place on 
innovation and advances in technology currently being used within the district 
at an agriculture level which contributed to “The Sciences” strand and how the 
Council could support organisations and build on the “The Sciences” 
connections to highlight its heritage making it an attractive place to live. We 
needed to focus on what we were proud of in the past and how this could be 
focussed on for the future. A slight amendment to the proposed 
recommendation was suggested to include additional internal resources which 
Members were happy to include.

Recommendation:

That the Cultural and Tourism Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
supports the outcomes from the two workshops and recommends to 
Cabinet that an expert resource is commissioned, together with additional 
internal resources, to help develop the Cultural Strategy and provide the 
necessary strategic guidance to the Council’s cultural activities.

31. VISI
[...]
iny Committee

18th January 2018

RAF100: Commemoration Programme (VE001)

Decision
Proposal:

Report for recommendation to endorse project.

Relevant 
Cabinet 
Member:

Councillor Nick Robins, 
Cabinet Member for Retail and Visitor Economy.

Report author:

Reviewed by:

Signed off by:

Approved for 
publication:

Debbie Nicholls
Communications Officer
d.nicholls@southkesteven.gov.uk 
01476 406494
Date: 10th December 2017

Andrew Norman
InvestSK Head of Visitor Economy
andrew@investsk.co.uk
01476 406412
Date: 22nd December 2017
 
Steve Ingram
Strategic Director 
s.ingram@southkesteven.gov.uk
01476 406007
Date: 4th January 2018

Councillor Nick Robins, 
Cabinet Member for Retail and Visitor Economy
Date: 4th January 2018

Page - 10

Agenda Item 9

mailto:p.thomas@southkesteven.gov.uk
mailto:andrew@investsk.co.uk
mailto:s.ingram@southkesteven.gov.uk


SUMMARY

2018 marks the hundredth year since the formation of the Royal Air Force. 

The RAF is creating an ‘RAF100’ commemoration programme to celebrate this 
anniversary, with Lincolnshire specifically playing an active role as the historic ‘Bomber 
County’ and home of our modern air force. 
 
This report recommends that South Kesteven District Council draws up a programme of 
related events as befits a district with such a strong aviation heritage. Such a 
programme could also have longer-term benefits beyond 2018 in bringing aviation 
heritage to life within the District.

The report identifies potential partners, with some of which the Council already works, 
as well as new contacts that could be potentially valuable as it develops its tourism and 
heritage agendas.

It also highlights the potential benefits for accommodation providers by promoting 
themselves as the ‘gateway to Lincolnshire’ and benefit from local and county-wide 
RAF100 events.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Culture and Tourism Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommends 
development of the proposed programme to the applicable Cabinet Member.

1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

1.1. Meetings to discuss RAF100 local opportunities commenced in September 
2017, organised by Lincoln Business Improvement Group (working with Visit 
Lincoln) and relevant stakeholders across the county. As a stakeholder, the 
Council is entitled to use the approved commemoration branding for 
Lincolnshire. 

1.2. Subsequent meetings have shared both the national RAF100 programme and a 
developing agenda of events within the county.

1.3. A county-level tourism conference was held in October at RAF Cranwell. The 
conference, which had RAF100 as its focus, had presentations from the RAF 
Museum at Hendon, The People’s Mosquito and Aviation Heritage Lincolnshire.

1.4. The Council has already created a brochure including its World War One 
(WW1), World War Two (WW11) and Cold War aviation heritage sites and a 
web site (heritageofflight.co.uk). Successful events have also been held, 
notably for the 70th anniversary of D-Day.

1.5. The Council has also worked with Stoke Rochford Hall to attract group travel 
operators to use the hotel as a base from which to visit county sites such as the 
International Bomber Command Centre in Lincoln. 

Page - 11



1.6. The Council is also exhibiting in partnership with other Lincolnshire 
organisations at the NEC in March 2018 at the British Travel and Trade Show.

1.7. The joint exhibition in 2017 took an aviation theme in its ‘Welcome to 
Lincolnshire’ stand. Partners were Visit Lincoln, International Bomber Command 
Centre, the Battle of Britain Memorial Fund and the Petwood Hotel in Woodhall 
Spa. The project resulted in a national travel award for innovation.

1.8. There is continued interest in aviation heritage and it is envisaged that planned 
events will prove popular to a wide audience.

2. PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE

2.1. The following are proposed as potential component parts of the district RAF100 
programme:

 RAF100 district launch; inviting visitor sites and accommodation providers, 
with RAF100 and p
[...]
ement of 
outcomes sought.

 Potential guest 
speakers from 
Sports England and 
Arts council

tbc

Markets
(Grantham 
Market)

 SK currently operating three 
markets across the district.

 Grantham market in decline, 
Stamford prosperous

 Markets charter cost 
reduction agreed with 
Buckminster estates 

 Grantham market relocated 
recently following 
consultation.

  Research into successful 
markets provision 
elsewhere in the Country 
undertaken.

 Site visits undertaken by 
cabinet member

 Base Position 
analysis required

 Opportunities/Optio
ns for future 
provision

 Other Markets – 
best practice 
assessment 

 Visiting reports
 Strategy 

development

Soon?

6 months?

 To understand the current operators 
of markets across the district. 

To inform and appropriately influence 
the future operations of our markets 
across the district.

Guest speaker: 
Janet Goodwin from Market 
Strategies
 

 An overview of her 
role was provided 
and she referred to 
how areas had an 
individual 
uniqueness and 
how capturing and 
incorporating this 
would enhance the 
promotion of an 
area.

14.09.17

Parks  HLF supporting refurb of W 
Park > £1m project. 

 W Park has green flag 

 Site visit required to 
W Park

 Strategy for future 

Sept?  Increased understanding of role of 
Parks in the wellbeing of our 
communities.

P
age - 21



status
 Parks tend to be funded by 

SEA’s
 Stamford parks transferred 

to STC

park development 
post HLF project 
required.

 Value of Heritage
 HLF Bids

Later?
 To consider future opportunities to 

engage with the HLF.
Other  Street Signage 

 Civic society – value of 
heritage 

 Ownership of 
signage issues

 Local policy?

tbc  To consider how enhanced signage 
can support our local visitor 
experience.

P
age - 22


	Agenda
	5 Action Notes from the meeting held on 16 November 2017
	9 RAF 100 Commemoration Programme
	RAF Events 2018 december

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING OF THE
CULTURE AND TOURISM 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2018 7.00 PM

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT
Councillor Linda Wootten (Chairman)
Councillor Stephen Benn (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Judy Stevens
Councillor Bob Adams
Councillor Barry Dobson
Councillor Tracey Forman
Councillor Judy Stevens
Councillor Ray Wootten

CABINET MEMBERS
Councillor Nick Robins, Cabinet Member for Retail and Visitor Economy

OFFICERS
Strategic Director Growth and Development (Steve Ingram)
Service Manager Venues and Town Centre Management (Paul Stokes)
Head of Visitor Economy InvestSK, (Andrew Norman)
Communications Officer (Debbie Nicholls)
Civic and Democratic Officer (Anita Eckersley)

34. COUNCILLOR TERL BRYANT

A minutes’ silence was held for Councillor Terl Bryant who recently passed 
away.

35. MEMBERSHIP

The Committee was notified of the following substitutions for this meeting only: 
Councillor Ray Wootten for Councillor Katherine Brown, Councillor Barry 
Dobson for Councillor Judy Smith and Councillor Bob Adams for Councillor 
Sarah Stokes.

The Committee was also notified that Councillor Judy Smith had resigned from 
the Committee.



36. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Judy Smith and 
Councillor Sarah Stokes.

37. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

No interests were disclosed for this meeting.

38. ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 2017

The action notes from the meeting held on 16 November 2017 were agreed as 
a correct record and their content noted.

39. UPDATES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chairman referred to the previous meeting held on 16 November 2017 and 
to the Leader’s request for a letter of support for the funding of the 
commissioning of an expert resource together with additional internal 
resources, to help develop the Cultural Strategy and provide the necessary 
strategic guidance to the Council’s cultural activities.  She read the statement 
she had prepared in response to this request for Members to consider.

“Unfortunately, with only four Members in attendance at the previous meeting, 
including myself as Chairman, we didn’t take a vote on the Leaders’ request.  
However, we did agree in general with the Leaders’ statement that economic 
growth was not only about building houses and infrastructure but, it was also 
about our culture and heritage, which adds to the economy.

Culture has always been a discretionary subject for funding but, if the Cabinet 
and Leader were confident that there was a justifiable need and, the budget 
could support an increase in funding, without any adverse effect to frontline 
service spending, then the proof would be in the outcomes, which I am sure 
this Committee would look forward to and support.”

In response to a Member’s query on the amount of funding, the Committee was 
informed that the budget proposals included potential expenditure of £50K.

A Member highlighted the attendance at the evening meetings which had been 
arranged for the convenience of Members who were working and noted regular 
absences of some of the Members of the Committee. The Chairman 
commented that a couple of Members had come to the meeting straight from 
work and that she would be discussing this issue with the Leader.

Recommendation:

The Committee supported the Chairman’s Statement in response to the 



Leader’s request at the previous meeting for the Committee to support 
funding for the commissioning of an expert resource that would provide the 
necessary strategic guidance to the Council’s cultural activities, provided 
there would be no adverse effect to frontline service spending and that 
expenditure would be monitored.

40. A VERBAL UPDATE ON CHRISTMAS EVENTS

The Service Manager for Venues and Town Centre Management provided the 
Committee with an update on the Christmas events in Grantham, Bourne and 
Stamford.

Grantham Market and Lights switch on:  The Grantham Market and light 
switch on had been well attended with around 2000 people on the green for the 
actual light switch on.  There had been 28 traders situated in the market with 11 
craft stalls in the Guildhall ballroom.  Feedback from the traders had shown that 
the event had been successful.  Around 5000 people had attended the whole 
event. The new lights had been well received and as they were now a 
permanent fixture would be available for other events such as the Gravity 
Fields Light Festival later in the year.

Members congratulated the Service Manager for Venues and Town Centre 
Management for a successful event.

Discussion took place on whether future markets would have different themes 
and whether a shop window competition could be held as this had proved 
successful in other towns.  Members were informed that the Cabinet Member 
for Retail and Visitor Economy was working on the programmes for future 
years.

Whether local guest celebrities could be invited to switch the lights on.  It was 
noted that the attendance of members from the Pantomime had helped 
publicise the Christmas Pantomime and encouraged ticket sales.  Local and or 
national celebrities would require a substantial fee.  The attendance of some of 
the Pantomime cast had enhanced the atmosphere for the light switch on 
event.

Whether the Council had born the whole cost of the event.  It was noted that 
the costs had been born by the Council.  A 7 year programme had been 
developed which took into account such things as future costs.  The lights were 
now permanently in place which would reduce the cost of future events in the 
years to come. 

Suggestions for future Christmas events were:

 Shop window competitions
 Themed Markets



Councillor Judy Stevens arrived at 7.15pm.

Wyndham Park: Reference was made to the disappointing decision that had to 
be made in respect of the Wyndham Park event.  30 traders had signed up to 
attend the event.  A number of conversations had taken place regarding 
whether the event should go ahead.  On the day a small number of traders had 
arrived but no entertainment had been able to attend.  Due to this and along 
with public safety issues it had been decided to cancel the event.  Lincolnshire 
County Council had also cancelled the Lincoln Market on the Sunday due to 
hazardous conditions. A number of visitors had arrived but the conditions were 
not suitable to go ahead with the event.  

Bourne Market and lights switch on:  The Bourne event had proved to be 
extremely successful.  Bourne Town Council in conjunction with Bourne Events 
had worked closely together on arranging the event. South Kesteven District 
Council had a stall at the Market 

Action Point:

That Members are provided with figures regarding the cost of the installation of 
the Christmas lights in Grantham together with the potential savings as a result 
of these new lights and that they are provided with details of the mentioned 7 
year programme.  This information to also include the capital spent and running 
costs.

41. VISION FOR THE VISITOR ECONOMY

The Head of Visitor Economy attended the meeting to provide the Committee 
with an overview of the vision for the Visitor Economy. Members were also 
given an overview of his experience and background in visitor economy and 
provided with examples of the types of projects he had been involved with.

One of the main mantra’s to be considered when developing a strategy was to 
“treat the visitor as you would like to be treated when you were a visitor” with 
the aim to exceed the visitor’s expectation. In addition, it was important to focus 
on what there was in the District.

Members were reminded of some of the offers within the District which were  
not definitive but an initial impression.

• Countryside
• Churches
• Areas to cycle, walk, golf, fish and ride
• Market Towns
• Heritage attractions
• Town walks 
• Arts, culture & music
• Events – Gravity Fields, Georgian Festival, Belton HT, RAF100, Bourne 



Literary Festival, Stamford in Bloom & much more
• Pubs, restaurant's & café’s – high quality locally produced food and drink
• First class accommodation
• Retail – shopping

Further initial impressions had been to do with branding and marketing such as 
a lack of a distinct brand for potential visitors to identify with for the District, or 
the identification of the District as the “Vales” on the visitlincolnshire website. 
This had highlighted the need for redefining and focussing on the qualities of 
South Kesteven.  Once this had been achieved it was felt the branding for the 
District would evolve.

The aim was to target specific market sectors, creating them as an attractive 
destination that would draw in passing visitors, local visitors from within a 50 
mile radius, visiting family and friends. There was also an opportunity to 
encourage visits from RAF Veterans and families, coach and group visitors and 
short niche breaks around market and travel.  If the branding and advertising of 
the key offers within the District was achieved, then international visitors would 
be generated through the Visit Britain and Visit England Campaigns.

Some of the ways of achieving this would be through consultation with 
stakeholders, databases, stakeholder committees, working with neighbouring 
DMO’s (Destination Management Organisations) and working with Visit 
England and Visit Britain.  A number of other areas were suggested as 
potential ways of raising the profile and marketing of the District such as: the 
use of Twitter, Facebook, Instagram and other forms of social media.  Better 
use of the distribution of leaflets and posters in SK outlets and further afield 
was also important, along with greater signage along the A1 for directional use 
rather than marketing. More utilisation of the local and regional press and TV 
and media as well as nationally and internationally would also benefit the 
District.  The presence on the ground of a promotion trailer at local and regional 
events was another option. A higher quality profile on websites such as 
Visitgrantham, Visitgstamford, Visitbourne and Visitdeepings was in the 
process of being developed along with a redefining of Local Visitor Information 
centres using the word visitor rather than tourist or tourism. There was also the 
potential for SKDC staff to be ambassadors by visiting some of the offers within 
the district and recommending them to family and friends.  Word of mouth was 
often a sound way forward.

Other potential forms of promoting the District could be through Google 
advertising and using ad words, SKDC envelopes that showed ads to the 
website, billboards and driving website visits.  The aim was to create a vision of 
high quality products on offer that would be supported by high quality feedback 
that would provide reasons to return and reasons for new visitors.

There was also the use of online systems that would enable the visitor to create 
bookable short breaks for couples and families.  This particular aspect could be 
up and running by April 2018. A travel PR Specialist, Mark Hibbert was working 



closely with the InvestSK team.

Members requested clarification on the following:

The use of Trip Advisor – could this be used as a way of highlighting the offers 
within the District with a view to highlighting famous people from Grantham and 
the District along with the significant and influential events and technology they 
had been involved with and that had been founded within the District.

Issues around previous promotions of the District through other websites and 
how this had not been in Grantham’s favour and how these would be 
overcome.

Other offers that could be highlighted such as Belton House, Burghley House, 
Stoke Rochford.  The Committee was informed that these exceptional places 
would be included in the Broad Heritage Offer.

The issues around signage along the A1 and how this could be resolved.  
Signage would need to be more directional than an advertisement and be more 
consistent.

Previous work undertaken to promote the District had always been 
overshadowed by the east side of Lincolnshire and the promotion of attractions 
along the coast.  The aim was to focus more on the longevity of offers within 
the District such as RAF commemoration events and other broader heritage 
sites and venues that would be attractive to alternative visitors, including events 
such as the forthcoming RAF100 event.

The Head of Visitor Economy outlined a developing district Programme for 
RAF100, including tours of St Vincent’s as the Dambuster Raid HQ, exhibitions 
at Grantham Museum, walks, an RAF theme to Harlaxton Manor Open day and 
a musical event in November at St Wulfram’s Church.

Members queried how the Culture and Tourism OSC could support the work 
being undertaken to create a more vibrant and positive Cultural Strategy.  All 
the work that had previously been undertaken would not be wasted but would 
be a solid base to build on and the Committee would be important in driving 
through any proposed changes.  One key area was to create and enhance a 
website that would be inclusive for the whole of the District and be a platform 
for promoting the offers within the District as a whole.  A workshop on the 
Visitor Economy to help develop a strategy was in the process of being 
arranged for Members.

Members mentioned the forthcoming RAF100 event and how this could 
potentially be promoted more locally by emphasising the heroes and heroines 
from the District. Ideas tabled were Grantham being the home of the 
Dambusters, events such as ‘Voices from the Past’, the number of Second 
World War Shelters in gardens within the area.



A Member mentioned events such as the Literary Festival that took place in the 
Deepings that was supported quite well locally but could do with being  
promoted more widely.  Highlighting the recognition that Frogmore was the 
home of the First World War Fighter Pilot, Bomber Harrison.   

In addition the Committee was informed of the work that had been undertaken 
to prepare for the commemoration of the American plane from RAF Langtoft 
that had crashed in a local farmers field and whose crew included the actor, 
Clark Gable.  All the records from the time were available and permission to 
hold the commemoration on the farmer’s field had been granted.  Some funding 
had been provided by Deepings Town Council but further work was still 
required to take the project forward.

Members mentioned other events they felt could be offers within the District 
such as the town of Stamford being the first to be designated as a 
Conservation Area, Bourne being the home of British Motor Racing and 
Fulbeck House being the place where Operation Market Garden was 
considered.

The Chairman thanked the Head of Visitor Economy for the presentation and 
insight into the thoughts for the future vision for the Visitor Economy.  The 
Committee looked forward to being involved with the development of the Visitor 
Economy Strategy.

42. RAF 100 COMMEMORATION PROGRAMME

The Cabinet Member for Retail and Visitor Economy referred to report VE001 
which provided the Committee with further details of the preparations for the 
forthcoming celebrations marking the hundredth year since the formation of the 
Royal Air Force, the importance of aviation heritage in the district and a budget 
forecast for delivery of the programme.

The RAF was creating an ‘RAF100’ Commemoration Programme that would 
celebrate this anniversary.  Lincolnshire in particular would be playing an active 
role as the historic ‘Bomber County’ and home of the modern air force. 
 
It was proposed that South Kesteven District Council developed a programme 
of related events as befits a district which would compliment the RAF 
Celebrations and have a strong aviation heritage theme. This programme 
would also have longer-term benefits beyond 2018 in bringing aviation heritage 
to life within the District.

Contained within the report were details of potential partners, some of which 
the Council already worked with but there were also new contacts that could 
potentially help develop the Council’s visitor and heritage aspirations.

Other potential benefits highlighted were in respect of accommodation 



providers and the opportunities available for them to be able to promote 
themselves as the ‘Gateway to Lincolnshire’ and benefit from local and county-
wide RAF100 events.

Included within the report was a list of the RAF 100 National Calendar of 
events.  This would enable South Kesteven to identify areas and dates where 
the Council’s own local events might be included.

The formal opening of the event would take place in Lincoln on Sunday 12 April 
2018 and the Committee was provided with a list of RAF events already 
planned for the forthcoming celebrations.  

The Council had created a brochure called ‘Heritage of Flight’ which included 
World War One (WW1), World War Two (WW11) and Cold War aviation 
heritage sites within the District and highlighted a link to the web site 
(heritageofflight.co.uk).   Copies of the brochure were provided for Members.

The Council was also working with Stoke Rochford Hall on attracting group 
travel operators to use the hotel as a base from which visits to county sites 
such as the International Bomber Command Centre in Lincoln could be 
undertaken and easily accessed. 

An exhibition at the NEC in March 2018 at the British Travel and Trade Show 
was also being undertaken in partnership with other Lincolnshire organisations.  
The joint exhibition in 2017 had an aviation theme on its ‘Welcome to 
Lincolnshire’ stand. Partners were Visit Lincoln, International Bomber 
Command Centre, the Battle of Britain Memorial Fund and the Petwood Hotel 
in Woodhall Spa. The project resulted in a national travel award for innovation.  
There was continued interest in areas where there was an aviation heritage 
within the District so it was envisaged that the planned events would prove 
popular to a wider audience.

During their discussions Members raised the following areas.

 Whether a scale model of an aeroplane or even a wing of an aeroplane, 
such as a Lancaster could be placed on roundabouts;

 When a definitive list of the dates for the “Heroes and Heroines” events 
would be available; 

 Whether Grantham Museum was being involved with the events as they 
held a number of artefacts; 

 How the younger generation would be encouraged to get involved with the 
celebrations would this be through social media;  

 What provision would be made for local people and residents to visit the 
events would they be provided with a discount through a visitors passport 
or gold card; 

 Whether contact had been made with the Chief of the Defence Staff, Air 
Chief Marshall, Sir Stuart Peach as he lived locally in Grantham; 

 Whether, if a replica of a plane could not be provided,  a model made out of 



willow could be created.  This would also be more ecologically friendly.

The Committee was informed that the Head of Visitor Economy would be 
attending a meeting at West Lindsey on 29 January 2018 and that the 
Committee would be kept updated on the progress of events.

Discussion also took place around events being held by other organisations 
and venues such as the National Trust, Belton House, Grantham Heritage, and 
the American Air Attaché.

Following consideration of the report and subsequent discussions undertaken, 
Members agreed the following recommendation:

Recommendation:

That the Culture and Tourism Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommend 
that the appropriate Cabinet Member develops the proposed RAF100 
Commemoration Programme as outlined in the report. 

43. WORK PROGRAMME

Members considered the Work Programme and discussed the following points.

Ideas towards increasing attendance at the Markets especially the Grantham 
Market:  

Themed markets; Farmers markets; Food Festivals; Beer and Bangers; 
Continental themed markets; providing more colourful stalls; Markets geared 
more to teenagers.

Other issues discussed were: the advertising of the markets through the press, 
media and social media, on buses etc; improving the quality and content of 
market stalls, improvement and refurbishment of the stalls themselves; weather 
was an issue and the feasibility of indoor markets during the winter period; the 
impact of the shopping centres planned for both the south and north of 
Grantham.

The ethos of markets and the recognition that the towns within the District were 
all identified as being market towns so markets were an integral part of the offer 
for each of the towns. An officer from Peterborough was providing guidance on 
how to improve the profile of markets and discussions were being undertaken 
with Buckminster.  The views and input from market traders were also being 
sought but it sometimes was note easy to gauge interest in any proposals.

The Committee was informed that Road Closure Notices had been requested 
for markets later in the year to enable decisions to be made nearer the time for 
specific venues.



The Committee noted the content of the Work Programme.

44. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES DECIDES IS URGENT

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting and the Head of 
Visitor Economy for his presentation.  She reminded the Committee of the 
Pancake Race event that was going to take place at St Wulfram’s Church on 
Tuesday, 13 February 2018.  

45. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 9.00pm.


